1   Includes non-restricted balances with central banks.
2   Net interest margin is net interest income expressed as a percentage of average interest-bearing assets.

Net interest income rose 11% from a year ago to $2.33
billion. Net interest margin increased nine basis points to
1.87% from higher interest rates in Singapore and Hong
Kong. Asset volumes were also higher, led by growth in
loans and securities.

Compared to the previous quarter, net interest income rose
3% from loan growth and a one-basis point increase in net

interest margin. While higher interest rates in Singapore
boosted net interest margin by two basis points, the impact
was moderated by a lower net interest margin from
Treasury Market activities.

For the full year, net interest income rose 15% to $8.96
billion from asset growth and a 10-basis point increase in
net interest margin to 1.85%.

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

7

4th Qtr 2018 vs 4th Qtr 2017  4th Qtr 2018 vs 3rd Qtr 2018

Volume and rate analysis ($m)
Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume

Rate

   Net
change

Volume

Rate

Net
change

Interest income

Customer non-trade loans 169 442 611  55 110 165

Trade assets (20) 107 87  (22) 20 (2)

Interbank assets (5) 22 17  21 1 22

Securities and others 44 89 133  4 27 31

Total 188 660 848  58 158 216

Interest expense

Customer deposits 40 390 430  4 67 71

Other borrowings 42 143 185  47 41 88

Total 82 533 615  51 108 159

Net impact on net interest income 106 127 233  7 50 57

Due to change in number of days   -   -

Net Interest Income   233   57

 Year 2018 vs Year 2017

Volume and rate analysis ($m)
Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume   Rate

   Net
change

Interest income

Customer non-trade loans 662 1,201 1,863

Trade assets 93 325 418

Interbank assets (18) 216 198

Securities and others 252 234 486

Total 989 1,976 2,965

Interest expense

Customer deposits 201 1,107 1,308

Other borrowings 145 348 493

Total 346 1,455 1,801

Net impact on net interest income 643 521 1,164

Due to change in number of days   -

Net Interest Income   1,164

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

8

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

($m) 4th Qtr
2018

4th Qtr
2017

% chg 3rd Qtr
2018

% chg Year
2018

Year
2017

% chg

Brokerage 31  39  (21) 36  (14) 154  154  -

Investment banking 29  66  (56) 22  32  128  216  (41)

Transaction services1  169  153  10  162  4  647  618  5

Loan-related 90  77  17  110  (18) 390  409  (5)

Cards2 202  151  34  185  9  714  543  31

Wealth management3 218  227  (4) 292  (25) 1,141  966  18

Others 17  21  (19)  16  6  73  88  (17)

Fee and commission income 756  734  3  823  (8) 3,247  2,994  8

Less: Fee and commission
   expense

121  98  23  128  (5) 467  372  26

Total 635  636  - 695  (9) 2,780  2,622  6

Notes:
1   Includes trade & remittances, guarantees and deposit-related fees
2   Net of interchange fees paid
3   Includes fees of $111 million for 2018 (2017: $72 million) from sales of treasury products that were previously classified as  other non-

interest income. The change was applied prospectively from 1 April 2017

Net fee income was stable from a year ago at $635
million. Card fees increased 34% to $202 million from
higher customer transactions in Singapore and the
consolidation of ANZ. Loan-related fees rose 17% from a
low base to $90 million. Transaction services fees grew